

FILED
05-04-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Nos. 2020AP2081-AC & 2020AP2103-AC

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. 2020AP2081-AC

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND COMMERCE, MUSKEGO AREA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND NEW BERLIN CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AND VISITORS BUREAU,
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS,

v.

TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN,
KAREN TIMBERLAKE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INTERIM SECRETARY
OF THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AND JOEL
BRENNAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DEFENDANTS,

AND

MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL,
INTERVENOR- APPELLANT.

No. 2020AP2103-AC

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND COMMERCE, MUSKEGO AREA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND NEW BERLIN CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AND VISITORS BUREAU,
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS,

v.

TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN,
KAREN TIMBERLAKE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INTERIM SECRETARY
OF THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AND JOEL
BRENNAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

AND

MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL,
INTERVENOR.

On Appeal from the Waukesha County Circuit Court,
the Honorable Lloyd V. Carter, Presiding

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Nos. 2020AP2081-AC & 2020AP2103-AC

RYAN J. WALSH
Counsel of Record
AMY C. MILLER
EIMER STAHL LLP
10 East Doty Street
Suite 800
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 441-5798
rwalsh@eimerstahl.com
amiller@eimerstahl.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Respondents-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
CRITERIA FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Court of Appeals’ Published Decision, Which Directly Conflicts With Dozens of Its Own and This Court’s Precedents, Will Produce Confusion and Disharmony if Left Intact.....	18
A. The Court of Appeals Held, Contrary to Decades of Precedent, That Establishing a Legally Protectable Interest for Purposes of a Declaratory-Judgment Suit and Establishing Standing Are Different Things	18
B. The Court of Appeals Held, Contrary to Settled Law, That a Court Reviewing the Sufficiency of a Complaint May—and Should—Test the Plausibility of Its Factual <i>Allegations</i> (as Opposed to Its Legal <i>Claims</i>)	25
C. The Court of Appeals Also Held For the First Time, As a Matter of Law, That Information <i>Within</i> Patient Health Care Records (As Opposed to the Records Themselves) Is Not Confidential.....	29
II. Whether Section 19.356 Precludes Declaratory- Judgment Actions Relating to Records Releases Is a Novel Legal Question Having Statewide Impact and Is Likely To Recur Unless Resolved by This Court.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	26
<i>Cattau v. Nat’l Ins. Servs. of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> , 2019 WI 46, 386 Wis. 2d 515, 926 N.W.2d 756	26
<i>Chenequa Land Conservancy v. Vill. of Hartland</i> , 2004 WI App 144, 275 Wis. 2d 533, 685 N.W.2d 579	19, 22, 26
<i>City of Appleton v. Town of Menasha</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 870, 419 N.W.2d 249 (1988)	21
<i>City of Madison v. Town of Fitchburg</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 224, 332 N.W.2d 782 (1983)	19, 20, 22
<i>Columbia Cty. v. Bd. of Trustees of Wis. Retirement Fund</i> , 17 Wis. 2d 310, 116 N.W.2d 142 (1962)	21
<i>Coyne v. Walker</i> , 2015 WI App 21, 361 Wis. 2d 225, 862 N.W.2d 606	21
<i>Data Key Partners v. Permira Advisers LLC</i> , 2014 WI 86, 356 Wis. 2d 665, 849 N.W.2d 693	26, 27, 29
<i>Doe 56 v. Mayo Clinic Health Sys.–Eau Claire Clinic, Inc.</i> , 2016 WI 48, 369 Wis. 2d 351, 880 N.W.2d 681	25
<i>Elliott v. Donahue</i> , 169 Wis. 2d 310, 485 N.W.2d 403 (1992)	23
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI 28, -- Wis. 2d --, 956 N.W.2d 856	<i>passim</i>

<i>Foley-Ciccantelli v. Bishop’s Grove Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2011 WI 36, 333 Wis. 2d 402, 797 N.W.2d 789	19
<i>Hart v. Ament</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 694, 500 N.W.2d 312 (1993).....	21
<i>Hinrichs v. DOW Chem. Co.</i> , 2020 WI 2, 389 Wis. 2d 669, 937 N.W.2d 37	25
<i>Jama v. Gonzalez</i> , 2021 WI App 3, 395 Wis. 2d 655, 954 N.W.2d 1.....	26
<i>Johnson v. Rogers Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2005 WI 114, 283 Wis. 2d 384, 700 N.W.2d 27	30
<i>Loy v. Bunderson</i> , 107 Wis. 2d 400, 320 N.W.2d 175 (1982).....	18, 19, 23, 24
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855	20, 22
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis. 2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866	19, 22
<i>Milwaukee Teachers’ Educ. Ass’n v. Milwaukee Bd. of Sch. Directors</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 779, 596 N.W.2d 403 (1999).....	33
<i>Moustakis v. DOJ</i> , 2016 WI 42, 368 Wis. 2d 677, 880 N.W.2d 142	36
<i>Racine Cty. v. Oracular Milwaukee, Inc.</i> , 2010 WI 25, 323 Wis. 2d 682, 781 N.W.2d 88	29
<i>Schill v. Wisconsin Rapids Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WI 86, 327 Wis. 2d 572, 786 N.W.2d 177	35
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	25
<i>State ex rel. La Follette v. Dammann</i> , 220 Wis. 17, 264 N.W. 627 (1936).....	18

<i>State ex rel. Vill. of Newburg v. Town of Trenton</i> , 2009 WI App 139, 321 Wis. 2d 424, 773 N.W.2d 500...	19, 22
<i>State ex rel. Zecchino v. Dane Cty.</i> , 2018 WI App 19, 380 Wis. 2d 453, 909 N.W.2d 203.....	26
<i>State v. Crone</i> , No. 2018AP1764-CR, 2021 WL 1538125 (Ct. App. April 20, 2021).....	30
<i>State v. Straehler</i> , 2008 WI App 14, 307 Wis. 2d 360, 745 N.W.2d 431.....	31, 32
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 179, 585 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1998)	31
<i>Teague v. Schimel</i> , 2017 WI 56, 375 Wis. 2d 458, 896 N.W.2d 286	36, 37
<i>Tooley v. O’Connell</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 422, 253 N.W.2d 335 (1977)	19, 21
<i>Voters with Facts v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 2017 WI App 35, 376 Wis. 2d 479, 899 N.W.2d 706.....	20, 21
<i>Voters with Facts v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 2018 WI 63, 382 Wis. 2d 1, 913 NW.2d 131	25, 27
<i>Weber v. Town of Lincoln</i> , 159 Wis. 2d 144, 463 N.W.2d 869 (Ct. App. 1990)	22
<i>Wisconsin Carry, Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI 19, 373 Wis. 2d 543, 892 N.W.2d 233	26
<i>Woznicki v. Erickson</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 178, 549 N.W.2d 699 (1996)	33
<i>Yacht Club at Sister Bay Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Vill. of Sister Bay</i> , 2019 WI 4, 385 Wis. 2d 158, 922 N.W.2d 95	26
Statutes	
2003 Wis. Act 47	34, 35

Wis. Stat. § 19.32	37
Wis. Stat. § 19.356	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 146.81	30
Wis. Stat. § 146.82	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 146.84	31
Wis. Stat. § 806.04	17
Wis. Stat. § 809.62	4, 5, 6, 18
Other Authorities	
Borchard, <i>Declaratory Judgments</i>	18
M.D. Kittle, <i>Breaking: Evers' DHS outing businesses with COVID cases</i> , Empower Wisconsin (July 1, 2020)	7
Molly Beck, <i>Tony Evers says he would take a coronavirus vaccine and blames Trump for sowing distrust in the process</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel (Sept. 9, 2020)	8
Molly Beck, <i>Wisconsin's health agency shelves plans to name businesses tied to coronavirus cases after pushback from industry lobbyists, GOP</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel (July 7, 2020)	7
Reply Br., <i>State v. Jendusa</i> , No. 2018AP2357 (Wis. Oct. 9, 2020)	32
Wisconsin Legislative Council, <i>Special Committee on Review of the Open Records Law Report to the Legislature</i> , RL 2003-01 (March 25, 2003)	34
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 164.514	28
